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MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Honorable Chair and Board Members  

 
FROM: Ken Leetham, City Manager 
  
DATE: February 15, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: Discussion of Proposal to Enter into a Tax Participation Agreement with Castlewood 

Development for the Purpose of Assisting in the Costs of Public Infrastructure and Other 
Project Improvements Related to the Williamsburg Luxury Apartment Development. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
I recommend that the Board consider approval of certain reimbursements and credits to Castlewood 
Development in exchange for identified development project improvements. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Castlewood Development, the developer of Williamsburg Luxury Apartments, has requested that the 
Board consider participation in the development due to certain extraordinary development 
requirements (see attached request). City staff has evaluated each of the requests and believes that 
there is good justification for participating at certain levels in this project. The developer’s request 
consists of the following six items: 
 

1) Overhead to Underground Power Along US89 ($390,000) 
2) Land Dedication US89 ($141,931.46) 
3) US89 and UTA Bus Stop Improvements ($302,361.25) 
4) Signal and Intersection Improvements at Eagleridge Drive ($231,678.52)  
5) Regional Trail Connection ($97,600) 
6) Increased Materials Costs of Underground Parking ($1,247,020) 

 
The purpose of this memo is to provide the Board with background and some policy direction that might 
help you make a determination about how to evaluate this request. In general, City staff approaches 
these questions by reviewing what elements of proposed projects are unique and possibly outside of the 
City’s traditional development requirements. We also review what benefit beyond the immediate 
project there is to the Town Center neighborhood and consider whether or not that benefit should be 
reimbursed with public funds.   
 



Overhead to Underground Power Along US89 
 
The Redevelopment Agency has participated in the installation of underground power within the Town 
Center for the City’s Edge project. In that case, the City contributed $60,000 to the project in exchange 
for a five-year covenant from the developer that 35% of the housing units in the project would meet the 
definition of affordable housing at income rates between 50-80% of the Area Median Income (AMI). The 
City’s requirement to bury power lines has been a consistent requirement of all projects and with the 
exception of the City’s Edge project, the City has not reimbursed any developers for this specific 
infrastructure cost. Staff is not recommending RDA participation for this improvement. 
 
Land Dedication on US89 
 
The developer’s request is to be reimbursed for the right-of-way that the project is donating for a small 
expansion to US89. This right-of-way will be used to provide for additional safety features which include 
a deceleration lane, a right turn pocket and an added shoulder south of the project entrance. These are 
great improvements that have a safety benefit to the community at large. More importantly, the City 
has participated in similar reimbursement agreements for right-of-way dedication within the Town 
Center. The reimbursement would be for 6,700 square feet of right-of-way at a value of $21.28 per 
square foot. Staff supports reimbursement of this improvement. 
 
US89 and UTA Bus Stop Improvements 
 
As the Board knows, developments within the Town Center have oversized streetscape facilities 
including sidewalks, parkstrips, landscaping and street lighting. The RDA Board has participated in two 
key projects within the Town Center that have provided these improvements: Town Center and Town 
Plaza. Staff believes that it is a benefit to the community and to the goals of the Town Center urban 
design plans to have these improvements and supports reimbursement of this case. In addition, the UTA 
bus stop in this location will be moved and improved with a bus shelter.  
 
Signal and Intersection Improvements at Eagleridge Drive 
 
This improvement is unique to this project and it is staff’s belief that it will benefit the City, particularly 
those commuters who pass through this intersection every day. This project will make some intersection 
improvements and includes a new signal mast arm. Staff supports this reimbursement request. 
 
Regional Trail Access 
 
This project includes a small portion of what will become a regional trail access from the west side of 
this and other properties between Williamsburg and Center Street. This planned Town Center 
improvement will allow hundreds of residents to walk to and from Hatch Park without having to use the 
smaller sidewalks on US89. Staff supports an impact fee credit for this request.  
 
Increased Material Costs for Underground Parking 
 
There is little doubt that this amenity in the project is a great benefit to the project and will make this 
project highly desirable. It is unfortunate that costs have increased making this feature even more 
expensive for the developer. It is staff’s belief, however, that this improvement was negotiated in 



exchange for significant density credits on this property. It is also difficult to justify the use of public 
funds for improvements that really only benefit the project. Staff does not support this request.  
 
Additional Information Regarding Terms and Conditions 
 
There may be terms and conditions surrounding this type of transaction that the Board members may 
not be aware of.  They are: 
 

1) In order to participate as described in this memo, the RDA and the developer will enter into a 
formal Tax Participation Agreement to be approved at a future meeting.  

2) Participation will take the form of reimbursement or credits for actual costs only and will be 
capped at the amounts provided in the request. 

3) Impact fee credits will be issued when possible. In this case, the only improvement that qualifies 
for the use of impact fees is the trail improvement.  

4) Tax Increment Revenue will be used that is generated from this project only. CDA revenues from 
other sources within the CDA area will not be encumbered by any commitments made in this 
agreement. 

5) If the developer is not reimbursed by the end of the TIF collection period (2036), neither the 
RDA nor the City is obligated to pay any unpaid reimbursement. The reimbursement obligation 
only lasts as long as the TIF collection period. 

6) TIF revenue available is only 75% of the TIF collected on this project. 25% of the TIF revenue 
collected flows to the RDA for administration, other projects and housing. 
 

Additionally, the project is projected to generate approximately $1,800,000 in Tax Increment Revenue. 
As noted above, the US89 CDA is structured such that 75% of that projected TIF revenue or $1,350,000 is 
available for discretionary incentives. The support of four of the six requests is approximately $773,571 
leaving $576,429 left for other improvements that may be needed within the CDA project area. Approval 
of the recommended requests will share approximately 53% of the available TIF revenue projected to be 
generated within the Williamsburg project. 
 
Summary Information 
 

Item Request ($) Funding Source Recommendation 

Underground Power $390,000 TIF Revenue No 

Land Dedication for R-O-W $141,931 TIF Revenue Yes 

US89 Improvements and UTA Bus Stop $302,361 TIF Revenue Yes 

Signal Pole and Intersection at Eagleridge $231,679 TIF Revenue Yes 

Regional Trail Connection $97,000 Park Impact Fee Yes 

Underground Parking Cost Increase $1,247,020 Unknown No 

 
 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move that the Redevelopment Agency Board instruct the staff to prepare an agreement between the 
RDA and Castlewood Development that provides for reimbursement or fee credits up to $773,571 for 
the purpose of assisting in the costs of public infrastructure required in the Williamsburg Luxury 
Apartment Project. 









Payment Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036
Tax Year 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 TOTALS NPV

Cumulative Taxable Value Year Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17

Land $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845 $3,566,845

Building $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916 $37,440,916

Personal Property $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050 $101,050

     Total Assessed Value: $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811
TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE: $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811 $41,108,811
TAX RATE & INCREMENT ANALYSIS: 2021 Rates Totals NPV
Davis County 0.001435 58,991                         58,991                         58,991                                  58,991                         58,991                         58,991                           58,991                           58,991                            58,991                         58,991                           58,991                           58,991                         707,894                      553,636                    
Davis County Library 0.000289 11,880                         11,880                         11,880                                  11,880                         11,880                         11,880                           11,880                           11,880                            11,880                         11,880                           11,880                           11,880                         142,565                      111,499                    
Davis School District 0.007642 314,154                       314,154                       314,154                                314,154                       314,154                       314,154                         314,154                         314,154                         314,154                       314,154                         314,154                         314,154                       3,769,842                   2,948,354                 
North Salt Lake City 0.001141 46,905                         46,905                         46,905                                  46,905                         46,905                         46,905                           46,905                           46,905                            46,905                         46,905                           46,905                           46,905                         562,862                      440,208                    
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 0.000132 5,426                            5,426                            5,426                                    5,426                            5,426                            5,426                             5,426                             5,426                              5,426                            5,426                             5,426                             5,426                            65,116                        50,927                      
Mosquito Abatement District ‐ Davis 0.000099 4,070                            4,070                            4,070                                    4,070                            4,070                            4,070                             4,070                             4,070                              4,070                            4,070                             4,070                             4,070                            48,837                        38,195                      
South Davis Sewer District 0.000296 12,168                         12,168                         12,168                                  12,168                         12,168                         12,168                           12,168                           12,168                            12,168                         12,168                           12,168                           12,168                         146,018                      114,200                    
South Davis Recreation District 0.000210 8,633                            8,633                            8,633                                    8,633                            8,633                            8,633                             8,633                             8,633                              8,633                            8,633                             8,633                             8,633                            103,594                      81,020                      

TOTAL INCREMENTAL TAX REVENUE: 0.011244 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $462,227 $5,546,730 $4,338,039
PROJECT AREA BUDGET 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036
Sources of Funds: 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 TOTALS NPV
Property Tax Participation Rate for Budget
Davis County 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
Davis County Library 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
Davis School District 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
North Salt Lake City 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
Mosquito Abatement District ‐ Davis 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
South Davis Sewer District 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
South Davis Recreation District 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
Property Tax Increment for Budget
Davis County $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $23,596 $283,157 $221,454
Davis County Library $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $4,752 $57,026 $44,600
Davis School District $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $125,661 $1,507,937 $1,179,342
North Salt Lake City $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $18,762 $225,145 $176,083
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $2,171 $26,047 $20,371
Mosquito Abatement District ‐ Davis $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $1,628 $19,535 $15,278
South Davis Sewer District $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $4,867 $58,407 $45,680
South Davis Recreation District $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $3,453 $41,438 $32,408
Total Property Tax Increment for Budget: $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $2,218,692 $1,735,216
Uses of Tax Increment Funds: 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 TOTALS NPV

Agency Administration and Operations 5.0% $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $9,245 $110,935 $86,761
Housing 10.0% $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $18,489 $221,869 $173,522
Project Development Costs 85.0% $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $157,157 $1,885,888 $1,474,933
Total Uses $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $184,891 $2,218,692 $1,735,216
REMAINING TAX REVENUES FOR TAXING ENTITIES 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 TOTALS NPV
Davis County $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $35,395 $424,736 $332,182
Davis County Library $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $7,128 $85,539 $66,899
Davis School District $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $188,492 $2,261,905 $1,769,012
North Salt Lake City $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $28,143 $337,717 $264,125
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $3,256 $39,070 $30,556
Mosquito Abatement District ‐ Davis $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $2,442 $29,302 $22,917
South Davis Sewer District $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $7,301 $87,611 $68,520
South Davis Recreation District $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $5,180 $62,157 $48,612
Total $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $277,336 $3,328,038 $2,602,823

1/13/2022

PROPERTY TAX ANALYSIS: Williamsburg Apartments
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CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 1 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEETING 2 

NOVEMBER 30, 2021 3 
 4 

DRAFT 5 
 6 
Chairman Len Arave called the meeting to order at 5:36 p.m. 7 
 8 
PRESENT: Chairman Len Arave 9 

Board Member Lisa Watts Baskin 10 
Board Member Natalie Gordon 11 

  Board Member Brian Horrocks 12 
Board Member Stan Porter 13 
 14 

STAFF PRESENT: Ken Leetham, City Manager; Sherrie Pace, Community Development 15 
Director; Linda Horrocks, City Recorder. 16 
 17 

1. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. RDA-2021-01R: A RESOLUTION OF 18 
THE CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AUTHORIZING 19 
THE EXTENSION OF COLLECTION OF TAX INCREMENT FOR AN 20 
ADDITIONAL TWO YEARS IN THE HIGHWAY COMMUNITY DEVEVLOPMENT 21 
AREA DUE TO THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY 22 

 23 
Ken Leetham reported that in 2020 the State Legislature held a special session in which they 24 
enacted a law that allowed for Redevelopment Agencies with projects that generate tax 25 
increment revenues to extend the end dates for TIF collection for a period of two years. This 26 
could be done if the Redevelopment Agencies felt or if property owners indicated delays due to 27 
COVID. Staff reached out to developers in the Highway 89 and Redwood Road CDA project 28 
areas and a Resolution has been created to address the extension for those areas.  29 
 30 
Mr. Leetham spoke on the Highway 89 CDA project area and said even though several projects 31 
had been approved that the developer for the Williamsburg project had provided a description of 32 
the ways COVID impacted and delayed their project. This included investors that were reluctant 33 
to invest, supply chain issues, and labor shortages.  34 
 35 
Ken Leetham said the proposal per Resolution RDA 2021-01R would extend the Highway 89 36 
CDA project by two years with an adjustment to the date of the collection period from 2034 to 37 
Dec 31, 2036. He felt this was an important extension in the Highway 89 CDA as it would be 38 
helpful to completing the final plan for that project area.  39 
 40 
Board Member Porter moved that the Redevelopment Agency of the City of North Salt 41 
Lake adopt Resolution No. RDA-2021-01R. Board Member Horrocks seconded the motion. 42 
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The motion was approved by Board Members Arave, Baskin, Gordon, Horrocks and 43 
Porter.  44 
 45 

2. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. RDA-2021-02R: A RESOLUTION OF 46 
THE CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AUTHORIZING 47 
THE EXTENSION OF COLLECTION OF TAX INCREMENT FOR AN 48 
ADDITIONAL TWO YEARS IN THE REDWOOD RAOD COMMUNITY 49 
DEVELOPMENT AREA DUE TO THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY 50 

 51 
Ken Leetham reported that the Redwood Road CDA project was not originally included as it was 52 
further along than the Highway 89 CDA. A number of objectives had also been completed within 53 
this project area including the development of the Lee’s Marketplace and shopping center, the 54 
majority of the Kimball property, and numerous reconstruction and development in this area. He 55 
explained that there was approximately 12 acres of the Kimball property, in which development 56 
had been delayed. Mr. Leetham said while Utah had a hot market, it had still been impacted by 57 
COVID and explained that developers had been hesitant to invest in this property. He said the 58 
end date for the TIF collection was 2029 and would be extended to 2031.  59 
 60 
Board Member Gordon moved that the Redevelopment Agency approve RDA-2021-02R a 61 
resolution authorizing the extension of collection of tax increment for an additional two 62 
years in the Redwood Road Community Development Area due to the COVID 19 63 
emergency. Board Member Porter seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 64 
Board Members Arave, Baskin, Gordon, Horrocks and Porter.  65 
 66 
Board Member Gordon asked about the City Council vacancy and how this would be resolved. 67 
Ken Leetham replied that the process included advertising for the position two weeks prior to 68 
fulfillment. During the first City Council meeting in January the Council would interview the 69 
applicants in an open meeting.  70 
 71 
Sherrie Pace commented that there would also be a vacancy on the Planning Commission, which 72 
would be advertised as well.   73 
 74 
Board Member Baskin asked about the fireworks for the 75th Anniversary. Ken Leetham replied 75 
that the fireworks would be at Hatch Park with additional activities at the Veterans Memorial 76 
Amphitheater. This event would be held on Monday December 13th.  77 
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3. ADJOURN 78 
 79 
Chairman Arave adjourned the meeting at 5:47 p.m.  80 
 81 
The foregoing was approved by the Redevelopment Agency Board of the City of North Salt Lake 82 
on Tuesday February 15, 2022 by unanimous vote of all members present. 83 
 84 
 85 
 86 
____________________________________  ____________________________________ 87 

Chairman      Recorder 88 
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